
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 11 March 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Carli Harper-Penman Bethnal Green South 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt Millwall 
Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11 March 2010 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 30  
 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 

unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 9th February 2010 and 11th February 2010.  
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for Full Licence Review (Under Section 
53A of the Licensing Act 2003) for Mr Pickwicks, 70 
Leman Street, London E1 8EH   

31 - 88 Whitechapel 

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\9\AI00023953\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DE
[...]
a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 2.05 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Alex Heslop 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Butler – (Acting Principal Licensing Officer) 
Zakir Hussain – (Solicitor) 
Jackie Randall-Peltier – (Acting Licensing Services Manager) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank                - Metropolitan Police 
PC Andy Jackson                      - Metropolitan Police  
Ian Mosely                                 - Trading Standards  
Mahbub Alom                          - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Abdul Hussain                         - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Elaine King                              - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Dawn Bever                             - (Royal Duke Superstore) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Robert Benzynie                       - (Old Ford Mini Market) 
Ibrahim Ozan                            - (Old Ford Mini Market) 
Hasan Ozan                             - (Old Ford Mini Market) 
Stephen Whale                        -  (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Rashmi Patel                            - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Zane Malik                                - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Harry Bentley                            -  (Lovers Wines & Sprits)  
Kalendar Onay                          - (Lovers Wines & Sprits) 
Kayar Ali                                    - (Lovers Wines & Sprits) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Peter Golds declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.2, 
Application to review the premises license for Royal Duke Superstore, 474 
Commercial Road, London E1 on the basis that over the past two years he 
has raised and handled numerous enquires from residents in his capacity as a 
Councillor. He referred those in attendance to page 202 of the agenda where 
there was a copy of an email request from residents, dated January 2008, to 
raise a members’ enquiry regarding anti-social behaviour on the Pitsea 
Estate. This was done by passing the matters raised to an officer in Members 
Services.  
 
Cllr Golds stated that by simply raising an enquiry from residents some two 
years ago would not impair his judgement in any way in considering this 
application on its merits.  
 
Councillor Alex Heslop, from the Public Gallery declared a personal interest 
in agenda item 5.1, Application to Review the Premises License for Old Ford 
Mini Market, 389 Old Ford Road, London E3 2LU on the basis that he was a 
Ward Councillor and was a freeholder of the property on 385 Old Ford Road, 
which was a few doors away from the premises. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 14th January 2010 were 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Old Ford Mini Market, 
389 Old Ford Road, London, E3 2LU  (LSC 048/910)  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
At the request of the Chair, Kathy Butler, Acting Principal Licensing Officer 
introduced the report which detailed the review application for the Old Ford 
Mini Market, 389 Old Ford Road, London E3 2LU. It was noted that the review 
had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police Authority.  

Page 16



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
At the request of the Chair PC Andy Jackson, Metropolitan Police addressed 
the committee and explained that under the Licensing Act Her Majesty’s   
Revenues & Customs (HMRC) carried out an operation in which the Police 
and Trading Standards were involved in where 14 premises were raided and 
out of the 14, 8 were found in possession of counterfeit goods therefore 
reviews have been triggered.  
 
He then referred to his statement on page 38 of the agenda which explained 
the incident which had led to the review when officers from HMRC attended 
the premises and seized 103.5 litres of smuggled wine and 48.5 litres of 
smuggled spirits.  
 
Mr Ian Mosely, Trading Standards Officer informed Members that on 6th 
December 2005 a penalty charge notice was issued to a Mr Hasan Ozan in 
relation to the sale of alcohol to an underage test purchase volunteer. On 16th 
Oct
[...]
 and counterfeit products. It was noted that the 
cigarettes had been purchased at the market for personal use and just the 
one time. It was noted that Mr Ozan Senior was helping in the shop for a 
week. It was noted that the alcohol did not look dubious and therefore not 
questioned. The receipt was kept in the receipt book which was taken to the 
accountants and was then missing. Members also questioned how the alcohol 
was paid for and where they normally buy their stock.  
 
Concluding remarks were sought from both parties, who gave a brief 
summary of their previous submissions.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 3.10pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 3.20pm, to 
ask further questions of the Premises License Holder. 
 
In response to a question Mr Hasan Ozan stated that banking was done every 
1-2 days and that minimum cash each day would be £800 and maximum 
£1000 and including card payments, oyster, mobile top ups etc would be a 
maximum taking of £2500 per day.   
  
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 3.22pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 3.28pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for Old Ford Mini Market, 
389 Old Ford Road, London E3 2LU be GRANTED with the revocation of the 
license for the sale of alcohol.   
 
Reason for Decision  
 
After hearing representations from the Metropolitan Police, Trading Standards 
and subsequently hearing submissions from the Licensee and Local Ward 
Councillors, Members felt that they could not be satisfied that the Licensee 
would promote the licensing objectives of crime and disorder.  
 
Members felt that they heard no specific reassurances from the Licensee to 
satisfy them that appropriate steps would be taken and followed. Members 
were very concerned at the licensee’s admission that despite a large quantity 
of alcohol having been bought in the absence of the two people that run the 
shop, the licensee did not look at the purchases properly nor make enquiries 
even though the new stock was clearly visible around the shop.  
 
Therefore Members felt that there was no other option but to revoke the sale 
of alcohol license.   

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
In reaching their decision, Members also took into consideration that 
previously a penalty charge notice had been issued and the licensee had 
accepted a simple caution in relation to non-duty paid tobacco and also that 
recently alcohol had been sold beyond the terminal hours under the licence 
which is a breach of licensing conditions.  
 
 

5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Royal Duke Superstore, 
474 Commercial Road, London E1 (LSC 049/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Kathy Butler, Acting Principal Licensing Officer 
introduced the report which detailed the review application for the Royal Duke        
Superstore, 474 Commercial Road, London E1. It was noted that the review 
had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police Authority and supported by the 
Local Tenants Resident Association and local residents.  
 
At the request of the Chair PC Alan Cruikshank, Metropolitan Police explained 
the incidents that had led to the review, he explained that as part of a multi-
agency approach with HMRC and Trading Standards a search was taken 
place on the premises and smuggled goods were found on the shelves and in 
the basement stock room which were seized. Mr Cruickshank referred to the 
statement by Matthew Clark an HMRC Officer and it was noted that one 
hundred and fifty bottles if non UK duty paid wine were seized and the total 
amount of duty evaded was £269.33. 
 
Mr Ian Mosely, Trading Standards Officer referred to his statement on page 
94 of the agenda and explained the incidents that had occurred he mentioned 
that on 4th November 2009, a member of 
[...]
as no dishonesty and no intention to evade tax duty.  
 
He explained that this was one error on an unblemished record, a one off 
incident and that the case should be dealt on its own merits. Mr Whale 
explained that the shop employed a Security Guard, had CCTV cameras 
inside and outside the shop which are kept for 31 days. Additional conditions 
were offered by the Premises License Holder such as meeting with the 
residents on a regular basis, employing an extra Security Guard for all hours 
of operation, further staff training on sale of alcohol and possibly the change 
of Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
Members asked questions about parking, and where alcohol is usually 
purchased from.  
 
Concluding remarks were sought from both parties, who gave a brief 
summary of their previous submissions.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 4.16pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 4.35pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for the Royal Duke         
Superstore, 474 Commercial Road, London E1 be GRANTED with the 
revocation of the license for the sale of alcohol.   
 
Reason for Decision  
 
After hearing representations from the Metropolitan Police, Trading 
Standards, local residents and subsequently hearing submissions from the 
Licensee, Members felt that they could not be satisfied that the licensing 
objectives of crime and disorder and public nuisance would be upheld and 
promoted.   
 
Members noted that issues of concern in relation to these premises were not 
solely due to the non-duty paid alcohol found on sale in the premises but also 
the crime and disorder being caused to residents from customers of the 
premises. Members did not feel that the licensee had proposed potential 
steps that could be taken to resolve issues and did not feel that they had been 
provided with an explanation as to why non-duty paid alcohol wa
[...]
rettes however the underage sale of alcohol had taken place before the 
current licensee. It was noted that Mr Onay became the Premise License 
Holder in July 2009 and the next test purchase was correctly refused when 
under Mr Onay’s supervision. It was further noted Mr Onay was the Premise 
License Holder and DPS of his other premises, which had had no problems or 
complaints.   
 
Mr Bentley explained that Mr Pinar’s involvement in premises has caused 
complications and Mr Onay was mindful of that. He explained that there had 
been an immediate improvement when Mr Onay became in control. Mr Bently 
concluded by suggesting some alternative conditions for members to consider 
such as immediate change of DPS, staff to undergo training etc. it was noted 
that this was Mr Onay’s first offence, and a petition for support was also 
available if members wanted to view this.   
 
Members asked questions about when the job advertisement was placed and 
where the counterfeit goods were brought from. It was further noted that Mr 
Pinar was the Leaseholder of the premises. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, at 5.05pm the Chair extended 
the meeting by a further 30 minutes.   
 
Concluding remarks were sought from both parties, who gave a brief 
summary of their previous submissions.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 5.08pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 5.20pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for Lovers Wine,         
69 Ben Jonson Road, London E1 4SA be GRANTED with the revocation of 
the license for the sale of alcohol.   
 
Reason for Decision  
 

Page 23



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

After hearing representations from both parties, Members reached the 
decision to GRANT the application and grant the revocation of the licence for 
sale of alcohol. Members noted the guidance that they were referred to by the 
Licensee's Counsel and also the guidance that they had been referred to by 
Metropolitan Police in particular the guidance issued by the Department for 
Culture Media and Sport under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Members felt that serious issues existed in the management of the business 
which had led to non-duty paid alcohol being made available for purchase at 
the premises. Members were also surprised that the licensee did not advise 
the police that he had bought the alcohol from a cash and carry at the time the 
alcohol was discovered as the police confirmed that this was the first time that 
they had been advised of this.  
 
Although the licensee’s counsel did propose steps which may have alleviated 
concerns, he could not provide a complete assurance that the steps would be 
accepted by all parties and adhered to. Having evaluated the overall situation, 
members could not be satisfied that that existing problems would not continue 
and felt that there was no other option but to revoke the sale of alcohol 
license.   
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.35 p.m.  

 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Page 24



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Zakir Hussain – (Solicitor) 
Paul Johnson – (Environmental Health Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Clare Eames                       - All Star Lanes  
Mark Von Westenholz        - All Star Lanes 
Graham Hall                       - All Star Lanes 
Sharif Ansar                       - All Star Lanes 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
David Hornbrook                - Balman’s Kebab House 
Alex Josephy                      - Balman’s Kebab House 
Heather Dyer                      - Balman’s Kebab House 
Simon Reynolds                 - Balman’s Kebab House 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 
 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedures were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Balman's Kebab 
House, 401 Roman Road, London E3 5QS (LSC 052/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer 
introduced the report which detailed the variation application for Balman’s 
Kebab House, 401 Roman Road, London E3 5QS. It was noted that 
objections had been received from local residents.  
 
It was noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting, therefore in the 
applicants absence the Sub Committee noted and considered the application 
for variation of the premises licence.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Councillor Joshua Peck spoke on behalf of the 
residents of Ellesmere Road. He stated that residents objected to the 
extension of the hours for the provision of late night refreshments due to the 
cumulative impact it would have on the residents. He explained that 
residential houses were in very close proximity to the premises, and residents 
are often unable to sleep due to the anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance and 
public disorder he explained that residents often find customers sitting on their 
door steps, urinating, vomiting and throwing litter on the streets.    
 
Councillor Peck explained that Balman’s Kebab House together with the 24 

[...]
were sought from both parties, who gave a brief 
summary of their previous submissions.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.30pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.40pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
 
Resolved  
 

Page 28



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

That the application for a Variation of the Premises License for All Star Lanes, 
95 Brick Lane London E1 6QL be GRANTED in part with the following 
conditions;  
 
Sale of Alcohol  
 
Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight) 
Friday to Saturday from 10:00 hours to 01:00 hours  
 
Regulated Entertainment  
 
Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight) 
Friday to Saturday from 10:00 hours to 01:00 hours  
 
Late Night Refreshments  
 
Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight) 
Friday to Saturday from 10:00 hours to 01:00 hours  
 
Hours Premises is Open to the Public  
 
Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 hours to 00:30 hours  
Friday to Saturday from 10:00 hours to 01:30 hours    
 
Additional Conditions  
 

1. No admission 1 hour before the terminal time for all licensable 
activities. 

 
2. After 11pm only main door to be used for ingress and egress.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\9\AI00023958\MrPickwickscoverreport0.doc 

Committee: 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 
11 March 2010 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 
LSC 057/910 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 
 
Report of:  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial 
 
Originating Officer:  
Mohshin Ali 
Acting Senior Licensing Officer 

 
Title  Licensing Act 2003  
Application for Full Licence Review (under Section 
53A of the Licensing Act 2003) for Mr Pickwicks, 70 
Leman Street, London E1 8EH 
 
Ward affected:   
Whitechapel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Licence Holder:  Simmone Pizzie      
Name:  Mr Pickwicks    
Address of Premises:  70 Leman Street, London E1 8EU   
       

 
Full Review under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2005 
originally triggered by a Senior Officer of the Metropolitan Police. 
 
The review is supported by: Local Business 
     
 
   

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and 

then adjudicates accordingly 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

 Mohshin Ali 
020 7364  5498 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 31



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\9\AI00023958\MrPickwickscoverreport0.doc 

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Further to the Appeal hearing on 15th December 2009 at Thames 

Magistrates Court, the Magistrate made a decision to remit this matter 
back to the Licensing Authority for determination with the consent of all 
parties. The matters are therefore put forward for the committee’s 
deliberation and decision. Please see the original Licensing 
Subcommittee report in Appendix A.  

 
3.2 For Member’s information on the 29th October 2008, the Licensing 

subcommittee decided to revoke the premises licence. “The Chair 
added that, since the initial review, in the light of further 
representations and evidence, the Sub-Committee did not consider 
that, on balance, there were any alternative measures that could be 
adopted which would adequately address the serious crime and 
disorder issues that had been identified and meet the crime and 
disorder licensing objective” 

 
 
4.0 Legal Comments 
 
 A legal officer will advise Members at the hearing.  

 
 
5.0 Financial Comments 
 
 There are no financial implications in this report. 

 
 
6.0 Appendices 

 
Appendix A      the original Licensing Subcommittee report 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
    
 
 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 11 Feb 10

	5.1 Application for Full Licence Review (Under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003) for Mr Pickwicks, 70 Leman Street, London E1 8EH
	Mr Pickwicks Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/03/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
None 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jackie Randall-Peltier – (Acting Licensing Services Manager) 
Zakir Hussain – (Solicitor) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Jane Burke                     - Metropolitan Police  
Alan Cruickshank           - Metropolitan Police 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Martin Goldworthy          - Mr Pickwicks 
Simmone Pizzie             - Mr Pickwicks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedures were noted.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/03/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 9th February and 11th 
February 2010 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application for Full Licence Review (Under Section 53A of the Licensing 
Act 2003) for Mr Pickwicks, 70 Leman Street, London E1 8EH  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
At the request of the Chair, Jackie Randall, Acting Licensing Services 
Manager introduced the report which detailed the full license review 
application for Mr Pickwicks, 70 Leman Street, London E1 8EH.  
 
It was noted that further to the Appeal hearing on 15 December 2009 at the 
Thames Magistrates Court, the magistrate had made the decision to remit the 
application back to the Licensing Authority for determination with the consent 
of all parties.  
 
It was further noted that on the 29th October 2008, the Licensing Sub 
Committee decided to revoke the premises license, “The Chair added that, 
since the initial review, in the light of further representations and evidence, the 
Sub Committee had not considered that on balance there were any alternative 
measures that could be adopted which would adequately address the serious 
crime and disorder issues that have been identified and meet the crime and 
disorder licensing objective.  
 
At the request of the Chair, PC Alan Cruickshank explained that the review 
application for Mr Pickwicks had been considered by the Licensing Sub 
Committee previously and referred to his statement on pages 46 and 47 
which detailed the events which led to the Section 53 expedited review. It was 
noted that Metropolitan Police had served licensing review papers on this 
premises following the conviction of Premises License Holder on two counts 
of supplying cocaine and permitting the use of her premises for the supply of 
cocaine. He then referred to DCMS guidance and statements from police 
officers. He explained that Mr Pickwicks had been operating without a DPS 
approximately since 18th December 2007. Ms Simmone Pizzie, Premises 
License Holder had constantly stated that she was the DPS however there 
was no evidence of this at LBTH Licensing Services and currently at present 
there is no DPS.  
 
Mr Cruickshank explained that on 1st October 2008 he had applied for an 
expedited review, in relation to a homophobic assault that took place in the 
pub on 27th September at about 3am. This took precedence over the initial 
premises review which was submitted on the 22nd September 2008. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/03/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

As a result, a Licensing Sub Committee was held on the 2nd October 2008. 
The Metropolitan Police asked the committee to consider a suspension of the 
license until a full review could be heard. The Premise License Holder and 
DPS at the time had been convicted of supplying Class A drugs and Ms Pizzie 
had been convicted of permitting the use of her premises for the supply of 
cocaine. The decision of the committee was not to revoke the license but to 
add a number of conditions to the license. On the 29th October, the Licensing 
Sub Committee decided to revoke the license. The pub had remained open 
until the appeal at the Thames Magistrates Court.  
 
Mr Cruickshank then explained events that took place on 10th April 2009 at 
about 04:59 hrs it was reported that a man had been assaulted by the 
landlord and his staff and knocked down to the floor, the victim was a disabled 
man on a walking stick. On 1st May at about 04:14 hrs a fight occurred inside 
the bar, When Ms Pizzie was asked why there were people at the pub at such 
late hours she had replied that they weren’t drinking and that she often found 
it hard to get people to leave the bar. On 21st August 2009, sometime 
between 22:30 hrs and 02:00 hrs a victim had their iphone stolen whilst they 
were in the pub.  
 
On 2nd September 2009 Mr Cruickshank attended Mr Pickwicks with Mr Ian 
Wareing from Environmental Protection investigating a noise nuisance the 
previous weekend. Whilst there Mr Cruickshank conducted a drug testing 
procedure, there was immediate indication that cocaine was used in the male 
toilet. There was no trace in the female toilet. On the 19th September the 
toilets were tested and small trace of cocaine was found and on again on 5th 
November, when tested a small trace of cocaine on the back of the toilet seat 
was detected. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Cruickshank stated that revocation was the correct decision 
and Ms Pizzie as Premises License Holder had failed to maintain the licensing 
objectives and did not have full control of her premise. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Pizzie explained that she had complied with all 
the conditions imposed at the summary review hearing on 2nd October 2008. 
She explained that the toilets are now checked every 15 minutes and 
windows and doors are kept shut but occasionally she found it difficult to keep 
them shut. She explained that the reduced hours of operation had been 
affecting her and her staff financially. She alleged that the local businesses 
had been conspiring against her hence making false allegations regarding Mr 
Pickwicks. She explained that a Mr Martin Goldsworthy was prepared to be a 
Personal License Holder for the premises, she stated that she had a good 
clientele of customers who were professional and well behaved and that she 
always monitored those who attended the pub. She then referred to her 
supporting information and explained she had an incident book where she 
and staff recorded any incidents that take place.  
 
Ms Pizzie explained that she now had a disclaimer about lost property, had 
CCTV cameras in operation, and had an arrangement with a local cab firm for 
customers. She explained that the lost/stolen phone which was reported could 
have been checked via the CCTV camera. She concluded that she wanted to 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/03/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

put the past behind her, having done 250 hours of community service she felt 
that she had given back to the community.   
 
Martin Goldworthy, customer of Mr Pickwicks expressed his support for Mr 
Pickwicks and explained that it was a friendly karaoke bar which he regularly 
visited and briefly explained some of the incidents which had occurred in the 
premises.         
 
Members asked questions about the number of visits the police had made to 
the premises, and if there was CCTV footage of the incidents which had 
occurred recently, Ms Pizzie stated there was CCTV tapes, however, the 
manager at the time had removed all the tapes and therefore she only had 
CCTV tapes since 5th November 2009 and nothing prior to that. It was noted 
that it was an open plan premises with a pillar in the middle of the bar.  
 
Members expressed concerns about the number of occasions the premises 
had been opened after the hours of operation, Ms Pizzie denied this however 
this was then supported by a statements from Police Officers. Mr Cruickshank 
stated that the number of times police had visited Ms Pizzie, they had never 
been shown the incident book which was included in the supporting 
information provided by Ms Pizzie and this was the first time he had seen it.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.10pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.25pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the Mr Pickwicks, 70 Leman Street, London E1 
8EH be GRANTED with the revocation of the license.  
 
Reason for Decision  
 
After hearing representations from the Metropolitan Police and Licensee, 
Members felt that they could not be satisfied that the Licensee would promote 
the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
Members felt that they heard no reassurances from the Licensee to satisfy 
them that the appropriate steps would be taken and followed. They had 
serious concerns about the management of the premises and had evidence 
that the premises was continuing to trade and breach licensing conditions.  
Therefore Members were unanimous in that they felt that there was no other 
option but to revoke the license.    
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee  


